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Project Overview 
At the request of Prologis (“client”), the Economic Impact Group, LLC. (EIG) conducted a 21-year fiscal impact analysis 
for Coweta County and the Coweta County School Board of a proposed data center project. 
 
Per the information provided by the client, the project modeled here is for a nine-building, 972MW facility.  Each building 
includes $174 million in real property investment, for a total real property investment of $1.4 billion.  In addition, each 
building will have an initial investment of $1.75 billion in energy-intensive, trade-exposed (EITE) personal property and 
$175 million of non-EITE personal property. Every four years, it is expected that the EITE personal property within each 
building will be refreshed.  The value of those future investments assumes an annual inflation rate of 3 percent.  The 
analysis here includes all of those “refreshed” investments for every building through the analysis period.  Including all 
the refreshed personal property, the total investment for this project over the period is expected to be $112 billion (in 
nominal dollars). The complex will employ roughly 270 people with a total payroll of nearly $23 million. 
 
The analysis includes a 10-year, phased-in tax abatement on all personal property.  The abatement would apply to each 
building as it comes online, starting at 100 percent in year 1, and dropping 10 percent per year.  The abatements for each 
building include the refreshed personal property at the rate applicable for the year the investment comes online. 

Model 
The fiscal impact estimates presented here are generated using the LOCI™ fiscal impact model, which utilizes the Per 
Capita Multiplier Method — the classic average costing approach to estimate local costs.  This method assumes that 
over the long run, the best estimates of future operating costs are the current average operating costs.  While there may 
currently be some level of excess capacity in the various levels of government, there is no way to know how much 
capacity, or whether the location decision of the new households will utilize that capacity or require significant new 
marginal costs. Therefore, given the size of this project relative to the Coweta County economy, the average cost 
approach is the most appropriate.       
 
Revenue and expenditure data specific to Coweta County and the Coweta County School Board were used in the model.  
They were taken from the most recent financial documents publicly available from the Georgia Department of 
Community Affairs, the Georgia Department of Revenue, and the Georgia Department of Education.  For the school 
system, it is important to note that only LOCAL costs per student were considered, i.e., the costs covered by state or 
federal monies were not considered.  Revenue and expenses for enterprise funds (including the Coweta County Water 
and Sewerage Authority) were not included, as it is assumed that in the long run, revenues should equal the associated 
expenses. Similarly, revenue from the bond millage was not included, nor was the associated debt service cost.   
 
It is important to note that sales tax from electricity purchased by the project is also NOT included in this analysis. That 
tax is based on the price paid for the electricity, and that is often a special, negotiated rate with the power provider.  As 
such, the revenues shown here are conservative. 
 
Finally, the analysis is done in “nominal” terms.  In other words, inflation is included in the analysis for both investments 
and all future costs.  However, current millage rates are held constant over the analysis period. For both jurisdictions, the 
stream of new revenues and expenditures is forecast for a 20-year period.  The future stream of net benefits (positive or 
negative) is then put in current dollars using a Net Present Value (NPV) calculation that includes a discount rate to adjust 
for both the time value of money and inflation.  For this analysis, the discount rate was eight percent.   
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Fiscal Impact Results 

Coweta County 

Table 1 shows the estimated revenues and expenses that will accrue to Coweta County from the project.  Given the 
commuting patterns prevalent in Coweta and the existing level of unemployment, it is estimated that the project will 
result in 75 new households in the county.  In total, the project (including all related new households) is expected to 
generate average annual county revenue of $28.6 million over the 21-year analysis period.  This revenue fluctuates a 
great deal from year to year due to inflation, the phased-in nature of the project, and the depreciation of the class 4 
personal property.  New expenses to the county are estimated to average $217K annually before any tax incentives.  
These expenses increase steadily over the period due to inflation. Therefore, before any incentives, the project will have 
a significant positive fiscal impact on Coweta County – an average of $28.3 per year over 21 years. 
 
The modeled county tax incentive will total nearly $161 million over 18 years. (Given that the last building comes online 
in year 9, there are no tax abatements in the last few years of the analysis.). Even so, the net revenue to the county, 
including incentives, is $434.1 million over 21 years.  The net present value (NPV) of these revenues, using a discount 
rate of 8 percent, is $147.1 million. 

Coweta County Schools 

Table 2 shows the estimated revenues and expenses that will accrue to the Coweta County Board of Education from the 
project.  The 75 new households in the county are expected to generate 49 new students in county schools.  In total, the 
project is expected to generate average annual school system revenue of $57.7 million, again, with large fluctuations 
year-to-year for the reasons mentioned above.  New expenses to the school system are estimated to average $381K 
annually before any tax incentives.  Therefore, before any incentives, the project will have a significant positive fiscal 
impact on Coweta County schools – more than $57 million per year, on average, over 21 years. 
 
The modeled school tax incentive will total $326.9 million over 18 years.  Including the incentive, the net revenue to the 
school system is $876.3 million over 21 years.  The net present value (NPV) of these revenues, using a discount rate of 
8 percent, is $296.7 million. 
 
 
Alfie Meek, Ph.D. 
Principal & Chief Economist 
Economic Impact Group, LLC.  
 
 



Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Total
BENEFITS
    Total Sales Taxes $25.7 $26.5 $54.6 $56.2 $86.9 $89.5 $122.9 $126.6 $146.6 $151.0 $155.6 $160.2 $165.0 $170.0 $175.1 $180.4 $185.8 $191.3 $197.1 $203.0 $209.1 $2,879.0
    Total Property Taxes $8,938.8 $7,491.8 $14,464.8 $10,613.3 $24,884.2 $19,147.6 $31,430.4 $22,726.9 $37,853.0 $27,755.3 $36,292.2 $25,140.8 $40,333.3 $29,135.0 $38,959.1 $26,451.9 $43,787.4 $31,189.3 $42,407.8 $28,483.1 $48,039.8 $595,525.9
    Total Franchise Fees $0.1 $0.2 $0.4 $0.5 $0.8 $0.9 $1.1 $1.3 $1.5 $1.6 $1.7 $1.8 $1.8 $1.9 $1.9 $2.0 $2.1 $2.1 $2.2 $2.3 $2.3 $30.6
    Total Occupation Tax $1.4 $1.4 $4.3 $4.4 $5.1 $5.2 $5.4 $5.6 $12.4 $12.7 $13.1 $13.5 $13.9 $14.3 $14.8 $15.2 $15.7 $16.1 $16.6 $17.1 $17.6 $226.0
    Total Liquor Licenses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
    Total Alcoholic Beverage Tax $0.1 $0.2 $0.3 $0.4 $0.6 $0.7 $1.0 $1.1 $1.3 $1.4 $1.5 $1.5 $1.5 $1.6 $1.6 $1.7 $1.7 $1.8 $1.8 $1.9 $2.0 $25.8
    Total Services $0.2 $0.5 $1.0 $1.2 $1.8 $2.1 $2.7 $3.0 $3.6 $3.8 $4.1 $4.2 $4.3 $4.5 $4.6 $4.7 $4.9 $5.0 $5.2 $5.3 $5.5 $72.0
    Total Revenues from Fines $0.5 $1.1 $2.2 $2.8 $4.0 $4.7 $6.1 $6.9 $8.1 $8.7 $9.3 $9.6 $9.8 $10.1 $10.4 $10.8 $11.1 $11.4 $11.8 $12.1 $12.5 $164.0
    Total Revenues from Permits $0.3 $0.7 $1.4 $1.8 $2.6 $3.1 $3.9 $4.5 $5.2 $5.6 $6.0 $6.2 $6.3 $6.5 $6.7 $6.9 $7.1 $7.4 $7.6 $7.8 $8.0 $105.7
    Total Miscellaneous Fees $1.7 $3.7 $7.5 $9.7 $13.9 $16.4 $21.1 $23.9 $28.0 $30.0 $32.0 $33.0 $34.0 $35.0 $36.1 $37.1 $38.3 $39.4 $40.6 $41.8 $43.1 $566.1
    Total Water Revenue $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
    Total Wastewater Revenue $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
    Total Salvage Value $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
TOTAL BENEFITS $8,968.9 $7,525.9 $14,536.4 $10,690.4 $24,999.8 $19,270.3 $31,594.6 $22,899.7 $38,059.6 $27,970.1 $36,515.5 $25,370.7 $40,570.2 $29,379.0 $39,210.4 $26,710.8 $44,054.0 $31,463.9 $42,690.6 $28,774.4 $48,339.8 $599,595.0

COSTS
    Total Support $8,094.9 $5,975.6 $11,885.3 $7,603.6 $17,817.2 $11,581.8 $20,571.8 $12,754.1 $18,560.2 $10,499.3 $12,162.6 $6,322.7 $7,388.8 $3,631.9 $3,281.7 $1,195.2 $1,179.8 $477.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $160,983.6
    Total Education $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
    Total Public Works $1.7 $3.5 $7.2 $9.3 $13.4 $15.8 $20.3 $23.0 $26.9 $28.9 $30.9 $31.8 $32.7 $33.7 $34.7 $35.8 $36.9 $38.0 $39.1 $40.3 $41.5 $545.4
    Total Recreation/Libraries $0.7 $1.5 $3.1 $4.0 $5.7 $6.8 $8.7 $9.9 $11.5 $12.4 $13.2 $13.6 $14.0 $14.5 $14.9 $15.3 $15.8 $16.3 $16.8 $17.3 $17.8 $233.7
    Total Court System $1.0 $2.1 $4.3 $5.6 $8.1 $9.5 $12.2 $13.9 $16.2 $17.4 $18.6 $19.2 $19.7 $20.3 $20.9 $21.6 $22.2 $22.9 $23.6 $24.3 $25.0 $328.9
    Total General Government $2.4 $5.0 $10.2 $13.2 $19.0 $22.4 $28.8 $32.7 $38.2 $40.9 $43.8 $45.1 $46.4 $47.8 $49.2 $50.7 $52.2 $53.8 $55.4 $57.1 $58.8 $773.1
    Total Health Services $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.1 $0.2 $0.2 $2.1
    Total Social Welfare $0.1 $0.1 $0.3 $0.4 $0.5 $0.6 $0.8 $0.9 $1.0 $1.1 $1.2 $1.2 $1.3 $1.3 $1.3 $1.4 $1.4 $1.5 $1.5 $1.6 $1.6 $21.1
    Total Public Safety $7.5 $15.8 $32.2 $41.7 $59.9 $70.7 $90.9 $103.1 $120.6 $129.2 $138.2 $142.3 $146.6 $151.0 $155.5 $160.2 $165.0 $169.9 $175.0 $180.3 $185.7 $2,441.5
    Total Other Costs $0.6 $1.3 $2.7 $3.5 $5.1 $6.0 $7.7 $8.7 $10.2 $10.9 $11.7 $12.0 $12.4 $12.8 $13.2 $13.6 $14.0 $14.4 $14.8 $15.3 $15.7 $206.7
    Total Water Utility Cost $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
    Total Wastewater Utility Cost $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
TOTAL COSTS $8,108.9 $6,004.9 $11,945.4 $7,681.4 $17,928.9 $11,713.7 $20,741.2 $12,946.5 $18,785.0 $10,740.3 $12,420.2 $6,588.1 $7,662.2 $3,913.4 $3,571.7 $1,493.9 $1,487.5 $794.0 $326.4 $336.2 $346.3 $165,536.0

NET BENEFITS $860.0 $1,521.0 $2,591.0 $3,009.0 $7,070.9 $7,556.6 $10,853.3 $9,953.3 $19,274.6 $17,229.8 $24,095.3 $18,782.7 $32,908.0 $25,465.5 $35,638.7 $25,216.8 $42,566.5 $30,669.9 $42,364.2 $28,438.2 $47,993.6 $434,059.1

Present Value of Net Revenues: $147,066.1

Source: Economic Impact Group, LLC.  Totals may not add due to rounding.

Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Total
BENEFITS
    Total Sales Taxes $15.9 $16.4 $33.8 $34.8 $53.8 $55.4 $76.1 $78.4 $90.8 $93.6 $96.4 $99.3 $102.2 $105.3 $108.5 $111.7 $115.1 $118.5 $122.1 $125.8 $129.5 $1,783.6
    Total Property Taxes $18,153.3 $15,214.5 $29,375.6 $21,553.7 $50,535.6 $38,885.4 $63,829.8 $46,154.3 $76,872.9 $56,366.0 $73,703.1 $51,056.4 $81,910.0 $59,168.0 $79,119.1 $53,719.1 $88,924.7 $63,340.0 $86,122.9 $57,844.1 $97,560.6 $1,209,408.8

$18,169.2 $15,230.9 $29,409.4 $21,588.5 $50,589.4 $38,940.9 $63,905.9 $46,232.7 $76,963.8 $56,459.6 $73,799.5 $51,155.6 $82,012.2 $59,273.3 $79,227.6 $53,830.9 $89,039.8 $63,458.5 $86,245.0 $57,969.9 $97,690.1 $1,211,192.4

COSTS
    Total Support $16,439.4 $12,135.4 $24,137.1 $15,441.7 $36,183.8 $23,520.7 $41,778.0 $25,901.6 $37,692.8 $21,322.4 $24,700.2 $12,840.3 $15,005.5 $7,375.7 $6,664.6 $2,427.3 $2,396.1 $968.9 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $326,931.6
    Total Education $24.7 $51.6 $105.6 $136.5 $196.3 $231.7 $297.6 $337.8 $394.9 $423.3 $452.6 $466.1 $480.1 $494.5 $509.4 $524.6 $540.4 $556.6 $573.3 $590.5 $608.2 $7,996.2

$16,464.1 $12,187.0 $24,242.7 $15,578.3 $36,380.1 $23,752.3 $42,075.6 $26,239.4 $38,087.7 $21,745.7 $25,152.8 $13,306.5 $15,485.6 $7,870.3 $7,174.0 $2,952.0 $2,936.4 $1,525.5 $573.3 $590.5 $608.2 $334,927.8

NET BENEFITS $1,705.1 $3,043.9 $5,166.7 $6,010.2 $14,209.3 $15,188.5 $21,830.3 $19,993.3 $38,876.1 $34,713.9 $48,646.7 $37,849.2 $66,526.6 $51,403.0 $72,053.6 $50,878.9 $86,103.3 $61,933.0 $85,671.7 $57,379.4 $97,081.9 $876,264.6

Present Value of Net Revenues: $296,655.5

Estimated number of new students: 4 7 14 18 25 29 36 40 45 47 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49

Source: Economic Impact Group, LLC.  Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Coweta County Schools & Project Sail
(All Numbers in Thousands of Dollars)

Table 1 - Fiscal Impact Analysis
Coweta County & Project Sail

(All Numbers in Thousands of Dollars)

Table 2 - Fiscal Impact Analysis




